BUDGET AMENDMENT

Date: March 25, 2021

The following Amendment is requested to update the Budget with Cares Grant Funds that

the Authority received on August 31,2020.

General Fund Acct #
Revenue Cares Grant 383.863
Expense M/R Hangar 453.498

The following journal entry will be posted.
Mis Revenue 383.990
Cares Grant 383.863

Approved by:

Increase
$ 69,000.00

$ 69,000.00

Decrease

$ 69,000.00

$69,000.00

Date:

$ 69,000.00




